
 JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jackson, Mississippi 
Date: May 18, 2021  

 
Board of Trustees 
Jackson Public School District 
Jackson, Mississippi 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
Presented for your review on the attached page(s) are the bid tabulations for the formal 
bid proposals which were received in response to the bid solicitations indicated below.  
Bids were publicly advertised and opened according to all legal requirements 
(Mississippi Code of 1972, §31-7-13).  All bids were tabulated, analyzed and based 
upon compliance with the specifications; the "lowest and best" bids were determined.  
Recommendations concerning the award of bids received for each bid category are 
contained on the attached page(s).  Please consider recommendations for the following:  
 

Bid 
Number 

Opening 
Date 

Bid Name 

Re-Bid 3106 04-13-21 Lanier HS Exterior Window Restoration 

Re-Bid 3155 04-27-21 Jim Hill High School Site Improvements 

Bid 3161



Sharolyn Miller  
Chief Financial Officer 

 
Recommendation approved by: 
Dr. Errick L. Greene, Superintendent  
Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
Information about the Content and Formatting of the Attached Bid Tabulation 
Sheet(s) 
Pursuant to the legal requirements as outlined in the Mississippi Code 1972, Annotated, 
§31-7-13(d), all bid proposals received were compared to the written bid specifications and 
the recommendation to purchase or for rejection is indicated on the following pages, as per 
the manner prescribed below. 
 
 
Recommendation to Purchase: 
The recommendation to purchase from or award a contract to any vendor, is indicated on 
the attached tabulation sheet(s) by placing “Low Bid” to the right of the vendor’s 
name/pricing and bolding the information. 

 
 
Rejection of an Item or nor 



 
 
Bid 3106 (04-13-2021) ï Lanier HS Exterior Window Restoration 
Funding Source: 3914-900-5600-000-450-048 
Recommendation: Sandra Robinson and Joseph Albright 

 

 Vendor Location 
Base Bid 
Amount 

 
Alternate #3D Total 

N 
 
Lathan Company, Inc. 
 

Mobile, AL $337,585.00 
 
($52,866.00) $284,719.00 

W 
Mayrant & Associates, 
LLC 
 

Jackson, MS  $405,000.00 
 
0.00 $405,000.00



Hopkins Construction and Maintenance   $1,344,810 
Benchmark Construction Corporation   $1,260,000 
Conerly Construction, Inc.     $1,300,000 
Harris Construction Services, LLC   $1,425,000 
Pike Construction of Mississippi    $1,427,000 
Fountain Construction Company, Inc.   $1,454,000 
Flagstar Construction Company    $1,690,600 
 
 
Alternate #1      Drill Room Windows 
 
Socrates Garrett Enterprises, Inc    $35,000 
Hopkins Construction and Maintenance   $35,000 
Benchmark Construction Corporation   $46,700 
Conerly Construction, Inc.     $34,000 
Harris Construction Services, LLC   $32,000 
Pike Construction of Mississippi    $44,000 
Fountain Construction Company, Inc.   $74,000 
Flagstar Construction Company    $76,000 
 
 
Alternate #2      Classroom Windows 
 
Socrates Garrett Enterprises, Inc    $150,000 
Hopkins Construction and Maintenance   $139,000 
Benchmark Construction Corporation   $168,000 
Conerly Construction, Inc.     $175,000 
Harris Construction Services, LLC   $115,000 
Pike Construction of Mississippi    $118,000 
Fountain Construction Company, Inc.   $188,000 
Flagstar Construction Company    $188,220 
 
 
Alternate #3     Enclosing the existing spiral staircase 
 
Socrates Garrett Enterprises, Inc    $23,000 
Hopkins Construction and Maintenance   $19,800 
Benchmark Construction Corporation   $13,200 
Conerly Construction, Inc.     $10,000 
Harris Construction Services, LLC   $10,000 
Pike Construction of Mississippi    $ 8,000 
Fountain Construction Company, Inc.   $40,000 
Flagstar Construction Company    $18,740 
 
 
Alternate #4     Basement Renovation 
 
Socrates Garrett Enterprises, Inc    $80,000 
Hopkins Construction and Maintenance   $60,000 
Benchmark Construction Corporation   $76,000 
Conerly Construction, Inc.     $70,000 



Harris Construction Services, LLC   $62,000 
Pike Construction of Mississippi    $61,000 
Fountain Construction Company, Inc.   $45,000 
Flagstar Construction Company    $142,465 
 
 
 
Bid 3170 (03-31-2021) ï Walkways and Building Joints Improvements for Whitten 
Middle School 
Funding Source: 3914-900-5600-000-450-086 
Recommendation: Sandra Robinson and Joseph Albright 

 
 Vendor Location Base Bid Amount Total 

W 
 

Construction Specialists LLC 
 

Jackson, MS $92,000.00 $92,000.00 

 

 
Wildstone Construction Services LLC 

 
Madison, MS $124,860.16 $124,860.16 

 
 
 
Bid 3175 (04-09-21) ï Forest Hill Performance Art Renovations 
Funding Source: 3914-900-5600-000-450-031 
Recommendation: Sandra Robinson and Joseph Albright 

 
 Vendor Location Base Bid Amount Alternate #1 Alternate #2 Total 

W Socrates Garrett 
Enterprises, Inc. 

Jackson, MS $1,400,594.80 $234,000.00 $87,000.00 $1,721,594.8
0 

N Harris Construction 
Services 

Ridgeland, MS $1,547,000.00 $177,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,736,000.0
0 

N Fountain Commercial 
Company, Inc. 

Jackson, MS $1,649,000.00 $196,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,865,000.0
0 

N Benchmark 
Construction Corp. 

Jackson, MS $1,977,000.00 $215,000.00 $20,000.00 2,212,000.00 

 
Alternate #1 



 
 
Bid 3176 (04-14-2021) ï Lanier HS Parking Improvements and JROTC Repairs 
Funding Source: 3914-900-5600-000-450-048 
Recommendation: Sandra Robinson and Joseph Albright 

 

 Vendor Location 
Base Bid 
Amount 

 
Alternate #1 Total 

M 

 
Wildstone Construction 
Services, LLC 
 

 
Madison, MS 

 
$341,779.14 

 
 
$22,100.00 

 
$363,879.14 

M 
 
R&L Unlimited, LLC 
 

Jackson, MS  $221,988.00 
 
23,871.00 $245,859.00 

N 

 
Hemphill Construction 
Company, Inc. 
 

Florence, MS $366,125.00 

 
$33,110.00 

$399,235.00 

M 

 
Construction Specialists, 

Florenc 



05-04500-01 – Case Beans, Vegetarian, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Crumbley  $22.59 LOW BID 
Robbins  $22.88 
Sysco   $23.00 
U S   $32.52 
 
05-04510-01 – Case Beans, Green, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Crumbley  $22.92 LOW BID 
Sysco   $24.11 
Robbins  $24.98 
U S   $28.49 
Churchfield  $31.71 
 
05-04520-01 – Case Beans, Kidney, Red, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Crumbley  $24.16 LOW BID 
Sysco   $24.85 
U S   $25.44 
Robbins  $26.50 
Churchfield  $30.65 
 
05-04525-01 – Case Beans, Lima, Dry 6/10 Matured (Low Sodium) 
U S   $30.92 LOW BID 
Sysco   $32.72 
 
05-04610-01 - Case Peas, Blackeye 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Sysco   $23.00 LOW BID 
Churchfield  $26.09 
U S   $35.33 
 
05-04555-01 – Case Carrots, Sliced, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Crumbley  $21.99 LOW BID 
Sysco   $26.00 
Robbins  $26.50 
U S   $28.31 
Churchfield  $29.59 
 
05-04560-01 – Case Celery, Diced Dehydrated, 6/1# 
 
05-04570-01 – Case Corn, Whole Kernel, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Crumbley  $22.92 LOW BID 
Robbins  $26.50 
U S   $30.70 
Sysco   $30.98 
Churchfield  $32.77 
 
05-04590-01 – Case Onions, Chopped, Dehydrated, Instant, 15# 
U S   $17.51 WRONG PKG SIZE 3# 
Sysco   $58.98 LOW BID 
 
05-04600-01 - Case Evaporated Milk, 48/12 Oz; 24/12oz 
Sysco   $22.54 LOW BID 
U S   $27.17 
 
05-04620-01 – Case Peas, English, Green, 6/10 (Low Sodium) 
Sysco   $28.23 LOW BID 
Churchfield  $28.80 
Crumbley  $30.92 
U S   $37.45 
 
05-04630-01 - Case Pepper, Bell, Green, Dehydrated 6/1# 
Sysco   $98.76 LOW BID 





05-05011-01 – Case Applesauce, Mango Peach 72/4.5oz or 96/4.5 oz.  
National  $21.97 LOW BID 
 
05-05015-01 – Case Apples, Sliced 6/10 
Churchfield  $37.01 LOW BID 
Crumbley  $37.74 
Sysco   $40.84 
U S   $45.88 
 
05-05018-01 – Case 



 
05-05370-01 – Case Oats, Rolled Quick, 12/42 Oz 
Sysco   $29.89 LOW BID 
Crumbley  $31.10 
U S   $36.00 
 
05-05385-01 – Case Mini Marshmallow 12/1# 
Sysco   $20.58  LOW BID 
Crumbley  $21.00 
U S   $23.33 
 
05-05390-01 -Case Grits, Quick, 8/5# Quaker 
Sysco   $22.60 LOW BID  
U S   $23.96 
 
05-05405-01 -Case Rice Krispies, Bowl Pack, 96/case  
Kellogg   $18.50       LOW BID 
 
05-05400-01 – Case Frosted Flakes, Multi Grain, Bowl Pack, 96/Case 
Kellogg   $18.50 LOW BID 
U S   $38.99 
 
05-05410-01 – Case Fruit Loops, Bowl Pack 96/Case 



 
05-05690-01 – Can Garlic Powder, 19oz 
Crumbley  $9.00 LOW BID 
U S   $10.33 
 
05-05902-01 – Case Gelatin Dessert, Assorted, Red 12/24 oz 
Sysco   $29.48 LOW BID 
U S   $29.50 
 
05-05904-01 – Case Gelatin Dessert, Assorted, Citrus 12/24 
Sysco   $29.48 LOW BID 
U S   $29.50 
 
05-06000-01 – Case Jelly, GRAPE, Individual, 200 1/2 Oz Pouch ONLY 
U S   $9.65 LOW BID 
Crumbley  $9.90 
Sysco   $10.83 
 
05-06005-01 – Case Jelly, STRAWBERRY, Individual, 200 1/2 Oz ONLY, Pouch Only 
U S   $10.18 LOW BID 
Crumbley  $10.40 
 
05-06015-01 – Case Mayonnaise, 4/1 Gallon Reduced Cal 
U S   $28.29 LOW BID 
Sysco   $29.89 
 
05-06020-01 – Case Mayonnaise, Individual, Reduced Cal 
U S   $7.52 LOW BID 
Sysco   $8.04 
Crumbley  $9.00 
 
05-06030-01 – Gallon Mustard, Prepared 
U S   $3.93 LOW BID  
Sysco   $15.24 
 
05-06036-01 – Case Mustard, Honey 100/1 oz. Cup 
Sysco   $12.20 LOW BID 
U S   $13.15 
Crumbley  $13.34 
 
05-06035-01 – Case Mustard, Prepared, Individual 
Sysco   $8.51 LOW BID 
U S   $9.00 
Crumbley  $9.30 
 
05-06110-01 – Case Tomato Catsup (Low Sodium), Individual, Portion Size, Pouch Only 
U S   $18.52 LOW BID 
 
05-06111-05 -Case Chipotle Ranch 100/1oz. Cup NO BID 
 
05-06200-01 - Case  Coconut, 10# 
Sysco   $27.80 LOW BID 
U S   $28.89 
 
05-06301-01 – Each Yellow Food Coloring 
U S   $10.72 LOW BID 
 
05-06340-01 – Case T
BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 117.5 76.704 Tm

0 G

[(0)-9(1 )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00571.3 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.0000re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 345.19 433.27 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /P <</MCID 2/ Tf

1 0 0 1 345.19 433<</MCI 7 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /P <</MCID 44>>  433<</MCI 7 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

9.744 Tm

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

n( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /PET

QEh 0 612 792 re

W* n
19nQ

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 117.5 157.22 Tm2 0 612 7

Q

q
 Tf

1 0 0n(2 0 Tf
.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F3 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 131.42 76.704 Tm

0 Gz5n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 86.424 76.704 Tm

0 G

[(06)-7(34)4(0)] TJ

ET

Q
a0 1 191.09 203.18 TmT

/F1 6 42 
0.000n
BT

/F1 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 88.704 99.744 Tm

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.0000091238

W*PET

QEh 0 612 792 re

W* n
19nQ

)-9(1 )] TJ

ET

Q G

[(0)-9(5 )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 710.53 99.744 Tm

0 G

[( )69.78Eh 0 612 792 
Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 213.29 145.7 Tm

0 G

[(L)-2(O)-4(69.78Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 256.73 99.769.78Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 256.7/F2 9.69.78Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 256.717.5 169.78Eh 0 612 792 

/F24.18 T9

1 0 0 1 180.05 295.25 Tm

0 g

0 G

[($1)4(3.)-8(34)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.000009 6169.78Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 256.12 0 6169.78Eh 0 612 792 

/F2 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 86.424 76.704 Tm

0 G

[(06)-7(34)4(0)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 r69.78Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

0)-9(1 )] TJ

ET

Q
0 G

[(-)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 9.96 Tf

53.66Eh 0 612 792 TJ

ET

Q

q

01 

�±



U S   $12.64 LOW BID 
Crumbley  $14.40 
 
05-06360-01 – Case Vanilla, Imitation, 4/1 Gallon 
Sysco   $11.65 LOW BID 
U S   $43.12 
 
05-06370-01 – Case Vinegar, White, 4/1 Gallon 
Sysco   $19.00 LOW BID 
 
05-06371-01 – Case Mandarin Oranges, Broken Segments 6/10 
Churchfield  $37.54 LOW BID 
U S   $42.87 
Sysco   $48.51 
 
05-06375-01 – Case Juice, Lemon; 4/1 Gallon 
U S   $33.33 LOW BID 
Sysco   $39.05 
 
05-06456-01 – Case Mix, Salad Dressing, Buttermilk, Reduced Cal, Dry; 18/1 Gallon 
U S   $23.61 LOW BID 
Sysco   $28.10 
 
05-06460-01 – Case Mix, Sloppy Joe, 6/15 Oz 
Sysco   $23.87 LOW BID 



U S   $17.08 
 
05-06825-01 – Case Noodles, Lasagna; 10# Box 
U S   $12.26 LOW BID 
Sysco

 









Sysco  $48.59 
 
05-



Imperial $6.24 LOW BID 
Interboro $8.82 
Daxwell  $38.71 
Unipak  $47.90 
U.S.  $150.00 
 
05-08180-01 Gloves, Disposable, Plastic, 1000/Box, X-Large 
Imperial $6.24 LOW BID 
Interboro $8.82 
Unipak  $47.90 
U.S.  $150.00 
 
05-08160-01 Towel, Dish 17” x 20” 
Imperial $12.57 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08200-01 Gloves, Rubber 
Imperial $15.30 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08250-01 Hair Nets  Shall be black, fire retardant nylon  
Imperial $11.88 LOW BID 
U.S.  $22.61 
Interboro $22.84 
 
05-08350-01 Opener, Can, Heavy-Duty 
Imperial              $112.48 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08400-01 Oven Mitt, Long, Shall be elbow length, 17", burn-proof 
Imperial $4.32 LOW BID 
 
05-08410-01 Baker's Pad Size 8" x 8" 
Imperial $5.30 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08450-01 Fork, Stainless Steel 
Imperial $3.15 LOW BID 
 
 
05-08500-01 Teaspoon, Stainless Steel 
Imperial $3.15 LOW BID 
 
05-08600-01 Fruit Bowl, plastic 5oz 
Imperial $3.74 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08725-01 Thermometer, Dry, Storage 
Imperial $3.20 LOW BID 
 
05-08800-01 Thermometer, Refrigerator Cooper 
Imperial $2.98 LOW BID 
 
05-08870-01 Tray, Serving, Compartment, Assorted Colors (ABS) 
Imperial $89.60 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
 
05-08900-01 Tumbler, 12 oz., Heavy-Duty Plastic, 72/Case Cambro 
Imperial $68.10 WILL NOT ORDER AT THIS TIME 
  
  
 


